WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 1480

The Meat (Official Controls Charges) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019

Amendment of the Meat (Official Controls Charges) (Wales) Regulations 2009

3. In regulation 2 (interpretation), in paragraph (1)—

- (a) in the definition of "audit", for "Article 2.6 of Regulation 882/2004" substitute "Article 3(30) of Regulation 2017/625";
- (b) in the definition of "controls", for "pursuant to Regulation 854/2004,", in both places it occurs, substitute "pursuant to Regulation 2017/625, Regulation 2019/624 and Regulation 2019/627,";
- (c) in the definition of "cutting plant"—
 - (i) in paragraph (a), for "Article 31.2 of Regulation 882/2004" substitute "Article 148 of Regulation 2017/625";
 - (ii) omit paragraph (b);
- (d) for the definition that begins ""Directive 2004/41"", substitute—

""Directive 2004/41" ("Cyfarwyddeb 2004/41"), "Regulation 178/2002" ("Rheoliad 178/2002"), "Regulation 852/2004" ("Rheoliad *852/2004*"), "Regulation 853/2004" ("Rheoliad 853/2004"), "Regulation ("Rheoliad 1688/2005" 1688/2005"), "Regulation 2073/2005" "Regulation ("Rheoliad 2073/2005"), 2074/2005" ("Rheoliad 2074/2005"), "Regulation 2015/1375" ("Rheoliad 2015/1375"), "Regulation 2017/185" ("Rheoliad 2017/185"), "Regulation 2017/625" ("Rheoliad 2017/625"), "Regulation 2019/624" ("Rheoliad 2019/624") and "Regulation 2019/627" ("Rheoliad 2019/627") have the meanings respectively given to them in Schedule 1;";

- (e) in the definition of "game-handling establishment"—
 - (i) in paragraph (a), for "Article 31.2 of Regulation 882/2004" substitute "Article 148 of Regulation 2017/625";
 - (ii) omit paragraph (b);
- (f) at the appropriate place, insert—

""official auxiliary" ("*cynorthwydd swyddogol*") has the meaning given to it in Article 3(49) of Regulation 2017/625;";

- (g) in the definition of "official controls", for "Article 2.1 of Regulation 882/2004" substitute "Article 2(1) of Regulation 2017/625";
- (h) in the definition of "official veterinarian", for "Article 2.1(f) of Regulation 854/2004" substitute "Article 3(32) of Regulation 2017/625";
- (i) in the definition of "slaughterhouse"—
 - (i) in paragraph (a), for "Article 31.2 of Regulation 882/2004" substitute "Article 148 of Regulation 2017/625";

(ii) omit paragraph (b).